Thirteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

3373 . part
Greece, George |, five drachmai, 1876A. Toned, nearly 3376 . .
extremely fine. Greenland, Thule - Kap York ( a trading station), token

$100 coinage, five ore 1910 (KM.Tn5.1); twenty five ore, 1910
(KM.Tn6); one hundred ore, 1910 (KM.Tn7); five hundred

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 ore, 1910 (KM.Tn8) (illustrated); five kroner, 1932 (KM.9);
(lot 7268). ten kroner, 1932 (KM.10) (illustrated). Mostly uncirculated.
(6)
$750
part
3374
Greenland, Danish Colony and State, twenty five ore, 1926
(2) one with central hole (added in New York to prevent
confusiuon with one krone coins), (KM.5), fifty ore 1926
(KM.7), one krone, 1926 (KM.8), 1957, 1964 (KM.10, part
10a); five kroner, 1944 (KM.9). Mostly extremely fine - 3377*
uncirculated. (7) Greenland, Inigtut Cryolite Mining & Trading Co., token

$200 coinage, ten ore 1922 (KM.Tn46); fifty ore, 1922 (KM.Tn47);
two kroner, 1922 (KM.Tn48); ten kroner copper-nickel 1922
(KM.Tn49) (illustrated); ten kroner, aluminium bronze 1922
(KM.Tn50) (illustrated). Very fine - uncirculated, last coin

very rare only 7,018 struck. (5)
$3,000

part
3375*
Greenland, Greenland Mining Co., token coinage, ten ore
1911 (KM.Tnl); twenty five ore, 1911 (KM.Tn2); one
hundred ore, 1911 (KM.Tn3) (illustrated). Uncirculated,
only 5,000 sets struck. (3)
$600

3378*
Guatemala, Charles Ill1, silver eight reales, 1793NG M
(KM.53). Metal flaw, good very fine.

$250

lot 3376 part
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3379*
Guatemala, Ferdinand VII, silver eight reales, 1808NG M
(KM.64). Nearly extremely fine.

$350

3380*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1875 (KM.4.1). Red
and brown, uncirculated and rare thus.

$750

3381*

Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1879 (KM.4.2).

Brown and red uncirculated and rare in this condition.
$1,200

In a slab by PCGS as MS63BN.

3382
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1879 (KM.4.2) and
1901 (KM.4.3). Nearly very fine; extremely fine traces of
red. (2)

$120

3383*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, five cents, 1900H (KM.5).
Underlying brilliance, uncirculated.

$70

3384*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1863 (KM.6.1).
Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.

$250
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3385*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1866 (KM.6.2).
Reverse with brilliance and die break through date, nearly
uncirculated/uncirculated.

$350

3386*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1866 (KM.6.2) and
1901 (KM.6.3). Cleaned, good extremely fine; uncirculated.
@

$200

3387*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1888 (KM.7).
Nearly uncirculated with underlying brilliance and relatively
unmarked and rare.

$900

3388
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1892 (KM.7).
Cleaned nearly very fine.

$70

3389*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, half dollar, 1866 (KM.8).
Surface marking, uneven grey toning, extremely fine or better
and rare in this condition.

$2,750

In a slab by PCGS as AU50.

3390
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1890, 1894 (2)
(KM.9.1); Edward VII, 1905 (KM.15). Good very fine -
extremely fine. (4)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301
(lot 7481, 7483, 7484).



3391*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1891 (KM.9.1).
Slight obverse surface marking, underlying brilliance, light
bluish toning, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated and rare in
this condition.

$1,200

3392*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1891H (KM.9.2).
Surface marks, old brown and golden red toning, nearly
extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$750

3393*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1891H (KM.9.2).
Cleaned, otherwise good very fine.

$150

3394*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1867/6 overdate
(KM.10). Good very fine and scarce.

$1,000
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3395*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, dollar, 1867 (KM.10). Toned
very fine - good very fine.

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7276).

3396*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one dollar, 1868 (KM.10).
Surface marking, has been cleaned, uneven tone patches,
otherwise extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$1,500

3397*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one dollar, 1868 (KM.10).
Toned, very fine or slightly better.

$400

3398*
Hong Kong, Edward VII, one cent, 1902 (KM.11). Full
original mint red, carbon spot either side, otherwise choice
uncirculated.

$200



3399*
Hong Kong, Edward VII, five cents, 1904 (KM.12). Full
original mint bloom, uncirculated.

$150
3404*
Hong Kong, George V, five cents, 1932 (KM.18) and 1935
(KM.18a). Choice uncirculated. (2)

$150
3400*
Hong Kong, Edward VII, ten cents, 1904 (KM.13).
Attractive peripheral tone, full frosty mint bloom, choice
uncirculated.
$250
3405*
Hong Kong, George VI, five cents, 1937 (KM.20), 1939KN
3401* (KM.22), 1949 (KM.26). Uncirculated. (3)
Hong Kong, Edward VII, twenty cents, 1902 (KM.14). A $150
little polished, otherwise nearly uncirculated.
$300
3402*
Hong Kong, George V, one cent, 1923 (KM.16). Slightly
toned full original mint red, uncirculated.
$70
3406*
Hong Kong, George VI, ten cents, 1937 (KM.21), 1938
(KM.23), 1950 (KM.25). Choice uncirculated. (3)
$150
3403*
Hong Kong, George V, one cent 1931 (KM.17), ten cents, 3407*
1935 (KM.19). Toned, uncirculated. (2) Hong Kong, George VI, fifty cents, 1951 (KM.27.1). Choice
$100 uncirculated.
$150
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3408
Hong Kong, Elizabeth Il, five cents 1967 (KM.29.1), ten
cents 1965 (KM.28.1), 1971 (KM.28.3), fifty cents, 1963
(KM.30.1), 1972 (KM.34). Uncirculated. (5)

$70

3409
Hong Kong, Elizabeth Il, ten cents, 1994 (KM.66), twenty
cents, 1995 (KM.67), fifty cents, 1997 (KM.69a), one dollar,
1960 (KM.31.1), 1973 (KM.35), 1997 (KM.69a), two
dollars, 1993 (KM.64), five dollars, 1976 (KM.39), 1993
(KM.65) and ten dollars, 1994 (KM.70). Uncirculated.
(10)

$200

part

3410*
Hungary, circa to Gexa (1141-1161), silver denar, (Huszar
152) another (Huszar 156); Balkan area, Slavonia, period of
Bela IV (1235-1270) and later, silver marderdenar (Martin
denarius), obv. dog left, cross and star, rev. double cross of
Hungary, h R to left and right of cross (Nuber Type All No.1)
€.1270 (illustrated) (2). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
105 (lot 3357).

3411
Hungary, Matthias | Corvinus, (1458-1490) silver denars
mm. K shield, K V/A, nX, KS, KC, KP, (Huszar 717, 719,
720[2], 722[2]) Ludwig Il, KA, KB, LV, 1526 (4) (Huszar
841), LB 1522, LA 1524 (Huszar 846). Fine - good very
fine. (11)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
105 (lot 3359).

part

3412*
Hungary, Leopold I, fifteen krajczar, 1682KB, (KM.175)
(illustrated); Franz Joseph 1, one forint, 1879, (KM.453).
Toned, lustrous uncirculated. (2)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 315
(lot 7198, 7199).
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part

3413*
Iceland, Republic, one eyrir, 1937, 1940 (KM.5.1, 5.2); two
aurar, 1931, 1940 (KM.6.1, 6.2); five aurar, 1926 HCN
(KM.7.1); ten aurar, 1922 HCN, 1929N (KM.1.1); twenty
five aurar, 1923 HCN (KM.2.1), 1940 (KM.2.2), 1942
(KM.2a); one krona, 1925 HCN (KM.3.1); two kronur
1925 HCN (illustrated), 1929N (KM.4.1). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (15)

$500

part

3414*
Iceland, cased set of medallic commemorative issues of 1000
years of independence, described as two, five (silver) and
ten (silver) kronur (illustrated) tokens as issues of 1930,
(KM.MS1 [M1-M3]). Uncirculated, with only 10,000 sets
struck. (3 pieces)

$600
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3415*
India, Mogul, Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D. 1556-1605),
silver rupees, square issue Fathpur mint, various years
986-989, (KM.82.2) (11), Ujjain mint (7) various dates,
(KM.82.7): other mints mostly uncertain (16). Mostly fine
- very fine. (27)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3416
India, Mogul, Akbar (AH 963-1014) AD 1556-1605, silver
rupees, in packets described, Allahabad Mint, not dated
(M.3052), Lahore Mint, square rupee, 987 (M.3045) (KM.
82.5, 971.1). Last with corner removed, otherwise fine
- very fine. (2)

$80

part

3417*
India, Mogul, Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D. 1556-1605),
silver rupees, round issue Ahmadabad mint, various years
and months, (KM.93.2). Mostly fine - very fine. (27)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3418
India, Princely States, Alwar, Muhammad Akbar Il, dump
rupee of Year 19, (1824-25) (KM.20); Queen Victoria, milled
coinage, rupees, 1788 (error date), 1882 (KM. 45) (2). Very
fine - good very fine. (3)

$50

3419
India, Princely States, Alwar, Queen Victoria, milled coinage,
silver rupees, 1788 (error date), 1877, 1878, 1880, 1882,
1891 (KM.45 [4], 46a) (5), paisa, Year 2 (1838-9) in name
of Bahadur Shah (KM.25), another Queen Victoria, Year
9 (1865) (KM.Y.1). Silver good very fine - extremely fine,
copper fine - very fine. (8)

$100

Ex Wodak Collection first and last, third, fifth and seventh ex Hagley
Collection, and others Dr. Hamiliton, S.A. Collection.

3420
India, Independent Kingdom, Assam, Rudra Simha
Sukhrungpha, (SE 1616-1636) AD 1696-1714, rupees
SE 1618 (1696), 1622 (1700), 1623 (1701), 1627 (1705)
holed, 1632 (1710), half rupee, undated, (KM. 38, 40).
Very fine. (6)

$200

Ex Robert Senior (1618), Glendinings 9 September 1981 (lot 328 part)
(1623), Wodak Collection and Spink 22 May 1953 (7/6) holed (1627),
Glendinings 8 July 1981 (lot 435 part) (1632) and Dr Hamilton Collection
(1622) and half rupee.

3421
India, Independent Kingdom, Assam, Brajanatha Simha (SE
1740-1741, AD 1818-1819), half rupees, undated (1818-19)
(2), rupee, SE 1739 (1818) (KM.264 [2], 265). Very fine -
nearly extremely fine, rare. (3)

$100

Ex Spink & Son, London (half rupee), V.M.Brand and Scott Semans (rupee)
and Steve Album for other half rupee.
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3422

India, Princely States, Awadh, Shah Alam I, (AH 1173-1221,

AD 1759-1806), Lucknow Mint, rupees, obverse AH dates,

1207 (1792-3), 1216 (1801-2) (2 different varieties), 1217

(1802-3) (2 different varieties of 7 in 1217), all with Regnal

Year 26 (KM.103.2, C.6). Very fine - extremely fine. (5)
$100

Ex Robert Senior, England for (1207, 1216, 1217) all list 10, 1991 and all
from Stan Goran Collection with his tickets, other 1216 from Spink Australia
Sale 8 (lot 46 part).

3423
India, Princely States, Awadh, Shuja-ud-Daula (AH 1170-
1189, AD 1756-1775), in name of Shah Alam II, (AH 1173-
1221, AD 1759-1806), Banares Mint, rupees, obverse AH
1174 (1760) Year 2; AH1175 (1761-2) Year 2; AH1179
(1765-6) Year 6 (KM. 36.1 [2], 36.2). In 2x2 holders with
full descriptions, fine - very fine and scarce. (3)

$100

Ex Sotheby London, Auction, 23/7/1975 (lot 156, 157) and Seaby London
1966 and examined by the British Museum November 1967.

3424
India, Princely States, Awadh, Shuja-ud-Daula (AH 1170-
1189, AD 1756-1775), in name of Shah Alam II, (AH 1173-
1221, AD 1759-1806), Banares Mint, rupees, obverse date
AH 1175 (1761-2) Year 2; AH 1179 (1765-6) Year 6 (KM.
36.2); Lucknow Mint, copper falus round flan, AH 1229
(1813-4), fixed Regnal Year 26 (KM.98, Val.58). Fine - good
very fine and scarce. (4)

$100

Ex Wodak Collection (1175), Robert Senior England, by private treaty (1179)
and Stan Goran Collection, copper ex Glendining's Auction 1964.

3425
India, Princely States, Awadh, Sa'adat Ali (AH 1213-1230,
AD 1798-1814), in name of Shah Alam II, (AH 1173-1221,
AD 1759-1806), Bareli Mint, rupee, obverse, AH date 1213
(1798-9), another 1214 (1799-1800), with fixed Regnal Year
37, reverse, fish, crude dagger and trident, copper paisa,
obverse, dagger, reverse, fish, Year [12]1[3], Regnal Year 37,
(KM.41, 51.4). Very fine and very scarce. (3)

$80

Ex Robert Senior England, by private purchase and Stan Goran
Collection.

3426
India, Princely States, Awadh, Ghazi-ud-Din Haidar, (AH
1234-1243, 1819-1827), Lucknow Mint, rupees, AH 1238
(1822-3) Year 4, another 1243 (1827-8) Year 9 (KM.165.2,
C.39.2). Nearly very fine. (2)

$50

Ex Dr. Hamilton Collection.

3427
India, Princely States, Awadh, Nasir-ud-Din Haidar, (AH
1243-1253, 1827-1837), Lucknow Mint, rupees, AH 1250
(1834-5) Year 7, (this and next struck on reduced size flans
with quarter rupee dies), 1251 (1835-6) Year 8, 1252 (1836-
7) Year 9 (2), 1253 (1837-8) Year 9; eighth rupee Year 3,
undated but AH 1245 (1829-1830) (KM.199.1, 205.2, 205.3
for first two; C.62.1, 62.2). Mostly very fine, first scarce,
second unpublished. (6)

$110

Ex Wodak Collection and Spink 11/4/1956 (12/6) (1250/7), Spink &
Son, London, ¢1972 (1251/8), Wodak Collection (1252/9), Dr. Hamilton
Collection, and last Hagley Collection.



3428
India, Princely States, Awadh, Amjad Ali Shah, (AH 1258-
1263, 1842-1847), Lucknow Mint, rupees, AH 1262 (1845-
6) Year 5, 1263 (1846-7) Year 5; eighth rupee 125(8-9), no
year date (KM.330, 336 C.98, 101). Good fine - extremely
fine. (3)

$100

Ex Hans M.F.Schulman Auction New York, 6/5/1974 (lot 2138 part), last
Robert Senior, England, list 7, 1987 (1783) and from Stan Goran Collection
with his ticket.

3429
India, Princely States, Awadh, Wajid Ali Shah, (AH 1263-
1272) 1847-1856, Lucknow Mint, rupees, AH 1263 (1847),
Year 1; 1265 (1848-9), Year 2; 1266 (1849-1850), Year
3; 1267 (1850-1), Year 4; (KM. 365.1, C.118.1). Nearly
extremely fine - extremely fine. (4)

$150

Ex Hans M.F.Schulman Auction New York, 6 May 1974 (lot 2138 part), all
except 1265/2, purchased Feb 1972, Spink & Son, London.

3430
India, Princely States, Awadh, Wajid Ali Shah (AH 1263-
1272) 1847-1856, Lucknow Mint, rupees, AH 1263 (1847),
Year 1; 1264 (1847-8), Year 1; 1264 (1847-8), Year 2 (KM.
365.1, C.118.1). Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$120

Ex Scott Semans USA, Nov 1986 (1864/2), others Robert Senior, England,
first ex list 7, 1987 (1914).

3431
India, Princely States, Awadh, Wajid Ali Shah, (AH 1263-
1272) 1847-1856, Lucknow Mint, rupees, AH 1268 (1851-
2), Year 5; 1269 (1852-3), Year 6; 1269 (1852-3), Year 7,
1271 (1854-5), Year 9/6 overdate unpublished; (KM. 365.3,
C.118.3). Good very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$150

Ex W.J.Noble (c1970) and R.Stewart Collections first and last, second from
Wodak Collection.

3432
India, Princely States, Indore, various rulers, Maheshwar
Mint, rupee AH1207 (1792-3) (KM.58.2), others [12]75,
[12]82, [12]85 (KM.76) (3), eighth rupee not dated (KM.71),
Indore Mint, rupees (KM.44) (2), one with counterstamp 3
on obverse. Fine - very fine. (7)

$80

3433*

India, Princely State, Jaipur, Queen Victoria and Madho

Singh 1I, (A.D. 1880-1922), silver nazarana rupee, with

obverse A.D. date 1913, and reverse with regnal year 34,

(11.41 g), (KM.147). Toned, extremely fine and scarce.
$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
106 (lot 4752).
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The issues by this ruler of these nazarana rupees always carried the name of
Queen Victoria even though she died in 1901. The ruler Man Singh Il from
1922-1949 carried the correct names of the English monarchs viz. George
V, Edward VIII and George V1.

3434*
India, Princely State, Jaipur, Man Singh and Edward VIIlI,
nazarana paisas 15/1936, (KM.167). Orange and brown
toning, extremely fine or better and very rare.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7287).

3435
India, Princely States, Kashmir, Ranbir Singh (VS 1914-
1942) AD 1857-1885, Fourth Coinage VS1948 (1891), 1949
(1892), 1950 (1893), 1952 (1894) the last date of issue from
this mint (KM.21a). Good very fine. (4)

$120

Ex Glendining's 1964, and 1949 from Wodak Collection.

3436
India, British, Bengal Presidency, New Calcutta Mint
Coinage, 1831-1835, half anna (2), normal and upset issues,
one pie (2), (Pr.213, 215, KM.58, 59). Extremely fine, all
with traces of original mint bloom. (4)

$60

3437
India, British, Bengal Presidency, Calcutta Mint, 1793 Second
Milled issue, Perpetual 19 san sicca series, Standard Silver
Currency, in the name of Shah Alam Il (AH 1173-1221) AD
1759-1806, silver rupee, and half rupees, Regnal Year 19
(fixed), all with privy mark for Calcutta and oblique milling
(the rupee with fine milling) (Pr.157-158, KM.97, 98). Very
fine or better. (2)

$50

Ex Glendining's 5 September 1979 (lot 198 part, for rupee).

3438
India, British, Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad Mint, 1793
Second Milled issue, Perpetual 19 san sicca series, Copies of
Standard Gold Currency, in the name of Shah Alam Il (AH
1173-1221) AD 1759-1806, mohur struck in silver (2), half
mohur struck in silver (2), quarter mohur struck in silver, all
Regnal Year 19 (fixed), with privy mark for Murshidabad
and with oblique milling to right rupee and quarter rupee,
to left half rupees (2), vertical graining on a rupee (Pr.403,
404 (this coin illustrated), 405 (including one being this coin
illustrated), 406 (this coin illustrated) (cfKM.100, 101, 103,
112). Extremely fine or better and all very rare. (5)

$150

Ex F.Pridmore Collection (lot 700 part) with his tickets, and Spink Australia
Sale 17 (lot 1840 part).

Although claimed by Pridmore to be issued in debased silver these examples,
(three being the illustrated example in Pridmore's book), all appear to be
of good silver.



3439
India, British, Bombay Presidency, Indian Design Bombay
Minting, half rupees in the name of Muhammad Shah
(AH1131-1161) AD 1719-1748, uncertain Regnal Year 24?
(Pr.57, KM. SAC. P.57), others (2) probably in the name of
Alamgir Il (AH 1167-1173) AD 1754-1759, Regnal Year 2,
another with date and both with mint name off flan (Pr.71,
KM. SAC. C.638). Second coin holed, otherwise fine - very
fine all scarce. (3)

$80

Ex Wodak Collection.

3440
India, British, Bombay Presidency, copper pice, various issues,
type of 1773, obverse, crown, reverse, bale mark, dates off
flan (KM.189) (3), another uncertain date (KM.165), pice,
1808, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1816, 1819, 1826 (KM.198) (7),
half pice 1825, 1826 (2) (KM.197) (3). Good - good fine.
(14)

$90

3441*
India, British, Bombay Presidency, machine struck issue,
Mumbai Mint type, but struck at Calcutta 1810-1813 for
the Malabar Coast, in the name of Alamgir Il (A.H.1167-
1173, A.D. 1754-1759), no Regnal Year, with complete
impression of die on round flan, crescent silver rupee, plain
edge, mintmark of inverted crescent on reverse, (Pr. 294,
KM.224, BMC 79). Extremely fine and rare, with attractive
touches of red tone around letters.

$90

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 48, lot 2116. Previously Wodak Collection.

3442
India, British, Bombay Presidency, 1833-1834, Bombay
Mint, struck with Calcutta dies, 1834 half annas, (4 all with
different size value letters), quarter annas, 1833 (3 all with
different size value letters), one pie, 1833 (4, one from end
of billet, others with different size value letters), obverse,
EIC arms with date below, reverse, scales with Arabic date
below (Pr.213, 216, 217, 218, 220, 222, 224, KM.261, 232,
233,234,251, 252, 253). Mostly - extremely fine, some with
mint bloom. (11)

$100

Ex Glendining's 1964 for most coins.

3443
India, British, Madras Presidency, Third coinage, 1764-1807,
silver double (3) and single fanam, obverse, single standing
deity (Vishnu), reverse, Cs interlocked (Pr. 18, 19, KM. 307,
308). Fanam very fine, others fine and scarce. (4)

$70

Ex Glendining's 5 September 1979 (lot 198 part), one from Glendining's
Sept 10 (lot 164 part).

395

3444*
India, British, Madras Presidency, 1803-1808 European
minting, Soho Mint Birmingham, proof twenty cash in
copper, 1803, heavy issue, obv. company arms, 1803 date
below, value in English and Persian, "twenty cash make four
falus', (Pr.190; KM.321). Good extremely fine or better,
traces of underlying mint red, scarce.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 4730).

3445
India, British, Madras Presidency, 1803-1808 European
Minting, Soho Mint Birmingham, twenty cash in copper,
1803, heavy issue, 1808 light weight issue, ten cash, 1803,
five cash 1803 with small and large lettering, (Pr. 190, 197,
199, 208, 208A; KM. 316, 317, 319, 321, 322). Very fine
- extremely fine. (5)

$100

Ex E.Wodak Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2015) and
Sale 54 (lot 2044).

3446
India, British, Madras Presidency, 1824-1825, Royal Mint
London, Copper Coinage, four pice, 1824, 1825 (right
wreath tips down), two pice, 1825, one pice, 1825 one dot
below (Pr. 274, 276, 280, 284, KM. 428-431). First nearly
fine, others extremely fine. (4)

$60

Ex Glendining's 1964.

3447
India, British, Madras Presidency, 1812-1817, Second
European Style Coinage, in the name of Alamgir Il (AH1167-
1173) AD 1754-1759, open lotus type, silver rupees (2
different dies), quarter rupee, eighth rupee, impressed with
the mint name Arkat, type as mohur with frozen date,
AH1172, Regnal Year 6, edge with centre graining to left,
eighth rupee edge grained to right (Pr. 251, 255, 257, KM.
408, 409, 410). Very fine or better, one rupee with red and
blue tone. (4)

$70

Ex Glendining's 10 September 1986 (lot 164 part) for eighth rupee, toned
rupee from S.Hagley Collection.

3448
India, British, Madras Presidency, 1823-1825 Coinage, in the
name of Alamgir Il (AH 1167-1173) AD 1754-1759, Struck
at Calcutta, rose mintmark type, silver rupee, half rupee,
quarter rupee, eighth rupee, sixteenth rupee, impressed with
the mint name Arkat, type as mohur with frozen date, AH
1172, Regnal Year 6, edge with normal graining, eighth and
sixteenth rupee edge grained to right (Pr. 263, 264, 265, 266,
267, KM. 423-427). Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$100



3449
India, British, East India Company, Awadh, Bareli Mint
Coinage, issued under Henry Wellesley, 1801-1807, silver
rupee, issued in the name of Shah Alam Il (AH 1173-1221)
AD 1759-1806, issued year 1219 (1804-5), another 1220
(1805-6), both with fixed Regnal Year 37, "Wa' on reverse,
(Pr.-, KM.52.3). Good very fine and both scarce. (2)

$120
Ex Spink Australia Sale 8 (lot 63 part).

3450
India, East India Company, copper half anna 1845
(KM.447.1), quarter annas (3), 1835, 1858 (2), (KM.446.1,
463.1, 463.2), and copper half pice 1853, (KM.464). Most
extremely fine or better. (5)

$120

3451
India, British India, several silver issues including rupee,
1862 (KM.473.1), and various state issues mainly in
copper including several East India Company types from
1783 onwards, also noted Portuguese India, Goa rupia,
1794 (KM.201) with centre punch mark and French India,
Pondochery, Dutch Occupation, doudou (1720-1835)
(KM.35). Good - very fine. (38)

$80

part
3452*
India, British India, Queen Victoria, silver rupee, 1882B,
(KM.492) (illustrated); another, 1900B, (KM.492). Lustrous
uncirculated. (2)
$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 315
(lots 7200, 7201).

3453*
India, British India, Queen Victoria, silver rupee, obverse
brockage (1877-1901), obverse A (KM.492). Very fine or
better.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7283).

3454
India, British India, Queen Victoria - George VI, silver
minors, includes two annas, 1878, 1880, 1888, 1916;
quarter rupees, 1913, 1916, 1917, 1919, 1928, 1936, 1939;
half rupee, 1936. In 2x2 holders, mostly very fine - good
extremely fine. (12)

$60
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3455*

Indonesia, Sumatra, AE half dudu (3.18 g), Bencoolen, ND
(1693 or 1704), (KM.294.1), an East India Company issue.
Good fine and very rare.

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 2214).

The Bencoolen Presidency was a British possession in Sumatra based in the
area of what is now Bengkulu City. In 1785 it was downgraded to Bencoolen
Residency and placed under the Bengal Presidency. The British ceded Fort
Marlborough and Benculen (Bengkulu) to the Dutch as part of the Anglo-
Dutch Treaty of 1824.

3456
Indonesia, Sumatra, AE half dudu (2.86g), Bencoolen, ND
(1693 or 1704), (KM.294.1), an East India Company issue.
Fine and very rare.

$80

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 2215).

3457
Indonesia, Sumatra, Bencoolen, two kepings, 1783 (AH
1197), (KM.256). Very fine. (4)

$80

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 2216).

3458
Iran, Sultan, Muzaffar al-Din Shah (AH 1313-1324, AD
1896-1907), silver 5000 dinars (five kran), AH 1320 (1902),
(KM.976). Very fine - good very fine. (3)

$100

3459*
Iran, Sultan Muzaffar al-Din Shah (AH 1313-1324, AD
1896-1907), silver 5000 dinars (five kran), AH 1322
(1904), Royal birthday commemorative (KM.980). Severely
mounted on edge with loops etc, most of the coin is very
fine, and very rare.

$300

3460
Iran, Sultan Ahmad Shah (AH 1327-1344, AD 1909-1925),
silver 2000 dinars (two kran), AH 1329 (1911), (KM.1040);
AH 1330 (1912), (KM.1041); Reza Shah (AH 1344-1360,
SH 1304-1320, AD 1925-1941), silver 2000 dinars (two
kran), SH 1306 (1927), (KM.1100); silver 1000 dinars, SH
1305 (3), (1926) (KM.1095); SH 1306 (1927) (KM.1099);
silver quarter rial, SH 1315 (6) (1936), (KM.1127). Fine
- extremely fine. (13)

$100



3461
Iran, Sultan Ahmad Shah (AH 1327-1344, AD 1909-1925),
silver 5000 dinars (five kran), AH 1333 (1914), (KM.1058);
silver 2000 dinars (two kran), AH 1331, 1332 (8), 1334,
1335 (2), 1340 (3), 1341 (2), 1342, 1343, (KM.1057);
silver 1000 dinars (one kran or giran), AH 1332 (2), 1334,
1335, 1337 (5), 1343 (5), (KM.1056); silver 500 dinars (ten
shahis or half kran), AH 1333, 1343, (KM.1054). Very good
- nearly extremely fine. (36)

$300

3462*
Iran, Sultan Ahmad Shah (AH 1327-1344, AD 1909-
1925), silver 2000 dinars (two kran), AH 1337 (1918),
commemorative of 10th anniversary of reign (KM.1060).
Very fine, scarce.

$100

3463
Iran, Reza Shah (AH 1344-1360, SH 1304-1320, AD 1925-
1941), silver 1000 dinars (one kran or giran), SH 1306
(1927), SH 1307 (2) (1928), SH 1308 (5) (1929) (KM.1103);
silver 500 dinars (ten shahis or half kran), SH 1306 (1927),
SH 1307 (7) (1928), SH 1308 (3) (1929) (KM.1102). Very
good - nearly extremely fine. (19)

$120

3464
Iran, Reza Shah (AH 1344-1360, SH 1304-1320, AD 1925-
1941), silver 2000 dinars (two kran), SH 1306 (10) (1927),
SH 1307 (4) (1928), SH 1308 (5) (1929) (KM.1104). Fine
- nearly extremely fine. (19)

$200

3465

Iran, Reza Shah (AH 1344-1360, SH 1304-1320, AD 1925-

1941), silver 5000 dinars (five kran), SH 1306 (3) (1927), SH

1307 (1928), (KM.1106). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)
$150

3466
Iran, Reza Shah (AH 1344-1360, SH 1304-1320, AD 1925-
1941), silver 2000 dinars (two kran), SH 1310 (1931), SH
1311 (4) (1932), SH 1312 (2) (1933), SH 1313 (2) (1934),
(KM.1130); silver 1000 dinars (one kran), SH 1310-1313
(most SH 1313), (43), (KM.1129); silver half kran, SH 1310-
1315 (most SH 1315), (91), (KM.1128). Very fine - good
extremely fine. (143)

$500

3467
Iran, Reza Shah (AH 1344-1360, SH 1304-1320, AD 1925-
1941), silver 5000 dinars (five kran), SH 1311 (11) (1932),
SH 1313 (2) (1934), (KM.1131). Very fine - extremely fine.
(13)

$300
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3468
Iran, Reza Shah (AH 1344-1360, SH 1304-1320, AD 1925-
1941), silver 5000 dinars (five kran), SH 1310 (7) (1931),
SH 1312 (5) (1933), (KM.1131). Very fine - extremely fine.
(12)

$250

3469
Iran, Muhammad Reza Pahlavi Shah (SH 1320-1358, AD
1941-1979), silver ten rials, SH 1323 (1944) (8) (KM.1146);
silver five rials mostly SH 1323 (29) (KM.1145); silver two
rials mostly SH 1323 (49) (KM.1144); one rial mostly SH
1323 (10) (KM.1143). Mostly extremely fine. (96)

$160

3470
Iran, Muhammad Reza Pahlavi Shah (SH 1320-1358, AD
1941-1979), copper nickel, twenty rials (4) all SH 1350
(1971) (KM.1180); ten rials, (4) (KM.1177), (1) (KM.1177a);
various (9) (KM.1178, 1179); five rials (5) (KM.1176); two
rials (2) (KM.1173); one rial mostly SH 1351 (8) (KM.1183);
Islamic Stae twenty rials commemorative 1400th anniversary
of flight of Mohammed (KM.1244). Mostly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (35)

$50

3471*
Italy, Normans in Calabria, Roger | (1072-1101), AE
trifollaro (11.95 g), obv. knight with triangular shield and
conical helmet, holding flag on long pole, on horse standing
left, rev. Virgin Mary seated right holding infant Christ, (CNI
XVIII pg. 287, 15; Biaggi 1583; MEC 14, 93; Sambon 876)
(illustrated); together with Justinian I, (A.D. 527-565), AE
follis, Antioch as Theoupolis mint, issued 560-561, officina
T, (18.72 g), obv. Justinian bust facing, rev. M, X/X/X/lII
to right, THEUP in exergue, large flan, I" below M, (S.223).
Green patina on second coin, otherwise fine - nearly very
fine. (2)

$100

3472*

Italy, Livorno, Cosimo Ill de Medici, silver tollero, 1688,
obv. bust right, rev. port of Livorno, (KM.16.4, D.4215).
Toned very fine and scarce.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7325).



3473
Italy, Kingdom of Napoleon, five soldi, 1809M (KM.C.5.1);
Kingdom, fifty centesimi, 1867M BN, 1863N BN (KM.14.1,
14.2) (2), lira, 1863M BN (KM.5a1l), five lire, 1870M BN
(KM.8.3); Republic, five hundred lire, 1959 (KM.98). Fine
- good very fine. (6)

$50

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
105 (lot 3371).

3474
Italy, Lucca (Imperial city), Enrico (Heinrich) 111 - V. (1039-
1125), silver denaro (denarius), 16mm, (average of 0.9 g),
obv. monogram of H, rev. LV/CA around central pellet,
corrupted legend around, (Biaggi 1056, CNI, XI, 69 1-17).
Fine - very fine for issue. (6)

$120

3475*
Italy, Lucca, Felix and Elisa (Bonaparte) five franchi, 1808/7
(KM.24.3). Toned, good very fine, scarce.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7327).

3476*
Italy, Milan, Galeazzo Maria Sforza, (1468-1476), silver
testone, (9.59g), obv. armoured bust of Sforza to right,
pellet in annulet behind, GALEAZ M SF VICECOS DVX
MLI QIT around, rev. crested helmet left above familial
coat-of-arms of Sforza, branding irons with buckets to left
and right, around P P ANGLE Q3 CO AC IANVE D,
G3-M across field, (Morosini 8; Crippa 6/B; Biaggi 1548).
Good very fine and rare.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
106 (lot 4397), Sale 99 (lot 2734) coming from the Tom May Collection.
See illustration of this coin in the paper 'A Renaissance Moment' published
in Australasian Coin and Banknote, April 2008, p44.

The Sforza (‘Strivers') dynasty began as many Italian noble houses did, with a
successful condottiere (mercenary soldier) seeking respectability for his family
by procuring a title and an estate. Muzio Attendolo (1369-1424) founded the
family, and his son Francesco seized the duchy of Milan in 1450, having first
married the daughter of Maria Philippo Visconti. Francesco's son Galeazzo
succeeded him in 1466 and sought to have his position elevated to king,
marrying the sister-in-law of the king of France to strengthen his claims. His
rule over Milan was harsh, with heavy taxes causing widespread discontent,
but his patronage of grand artists and architects was a source of great pride
for the city and his assassination in 1476 by republican sympathizers was
met with mixed feelings. In any case, the dynasty survived, in the person of
his weak son, Gian Galeazzo.

398

Originating in Renaissance Milan, where it was first issued in 1468, the
testone was a large denomination of good silver and was so-called because
its obverse bore a naturalistically-styled head (testa) of the reigning duke.
Owing to the influx of silver as a result of trade fueled by new sources of ore,
the Milanese Sforza family used the denomination to promote their power
and regional influence. They followed Renaissance artistic principles, and
the portraits of the family are presented in a more naturalistic and accurate
manner than stylized medieval portraits. Like the French gros tournois of
the thirteenth century, the testone gained popular acceptance and soon other
areas in Italy began minting similar coins, bearing portraits of their own
rulers. By the end of the fifteenth century, France, England, and Scotland
began minting their own versions, known as the teston in France, and the
testoon in England and Scotland, these coins with their Renaissance-style
portraits may be viewed as the first modern European coinages.

3477*
Italy, Milan, Austrian Administration, Leopold II, (1790-
1792), silver kronethaler 1792M (KM.236, D.1389). Toned,
nearly very fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7330).

3478*
Italy, Naples, King Charles Il of Spain, (1674-1700), silver
fifty grani, 1693 (CNI.323). Toned, very fine.

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301
(lot 7564).

3479*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples and Sicily, Ferdinando 1V (1759-
1799), copper eight tornesi, 1796, (KM.C.49). Nearly
extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7334).



3480*
Italy, Naples & Sicily, Ferdinando IV as King (1816-1825),
one hundred and twenty grana, 1818 (KM.126); Ferdinand
11, silver one hundred and twenty grani, 1854, (KM.153c)
(3). Toned, good very fine - lustrous extremely fine. (4)
$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301
(lot 7568, 7569, 7570, 7573).

part
3481*
Italy, Naples and Sicily, Ferdinand I, silver one hundred
and twenty grana, 1856 (KM.C.153c) (illustrated); another,
1857. Toned, good very fine - extremely fine. (2)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7336, 7337), first coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2743).

3482*
Italy, Papal States, Carlo | d'Angio Senator of Rome (1263-
84), silver grosso, obv. lion walking left, rev. Roma seated
facing, (cf.Berman 105). Toned, very fine, rare.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7338).
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3483*
Italy, Papal States, Clement X (1670-1676), silver piastra,
scudo of 80 Bolognini, MDCLXXV (1675) (KM.371,
D.4081). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7339).

3484
Italy, Papal States, Vatican, Pius VI (1775-1780), silver scudo,
1780 (KM.1216.2); Tuscany, Leopold I, visit to Vienna medal
in white metal, 1776, (42mm) (Mont-2075). Lightly toned,
nearly very fine - very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301
(lot 7578, 7589).

3485*
Italy, Papal States, Vatican, Pius VI, silver scudo, 1780 VI
(KM.1216.1, D.1471). Lightly toned, slightly weak striking,
otherwise good very fine.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7340).



part

3486*
Italy, Papal States, one baiocco, 1841 XIR, (KM.1320); five 3490*

baiocchi (KM.1346). Toned, lustrous, nearly uncirculated Italy, Sardinia, Carlo Felice, five lire, 1830P (KM.116.2,
- uncirculated. (2) C.105). Toned, extremely fine.

$150 $150
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7341, 7343). (Iot 7346).

3487*
Italy, Papal States, Pius IX, thirty baiocchi, 1853 VIIIR
(KM.1357). Toned, nearly uncirculated.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7344).

3491*
3488* Italy, Sicily, Ferdinando Il1, silver oncia of thirty tari, 1793,
Italy, Papal States, Pope Gregory XVI, scudo, 1846R (67.89 g), obv. crowned bust right, rev. phoenix rising from
(KM.1324). Toned, nearly extremely fine. fire, (KM.-, D.1422, C.38). Slight edge bruises, otherwise
$150 attractively toned, nearly extremely fine and very rare.
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301 $2,000
(lot 7582). Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7346).

3489
Italy, Pavia, Galeazzo Il, Visconti of Milan, (1359-1378),
silver pegione, obv. helmet with dragon crest, around
GALEAZ VICECOMES D MEDIOLANI PP 3C, rev. St.
Sirus seated facing, around S.SIRVS PAPIA, (Biaggi 1844).
Very good - nearly very fine and rare. (3)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
105 (lot 3366).

400



3492*
Italy, Sicily and Naples, Ferdinand IV, 120 grani, 1787DP
CC (KM.66a, D.1406) (3). Toned, very fine - extremely
fine. (3)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301
(lot 7565, 7566, 7567).

3493*
Italy, Tuscany, Ferdinand di Medici (1587-1609), Pisa
mint, silver tallero, 1595, (28.38 g), obv. radiate crowned
and cuirassed half figure right, holding sceptre, around
.FERDINANDVS. MED. MAG. ETR. DVX. Ill. 1595, rev.
around .PISA.IN. VETVSTAE. MAIESTATIS. MEMORIAM,
Medici arms, shield supported on crowned Maltese cross,
(D.8392). Natural edge flaw with old file marks and slight
flaking on reverse otherwise good very fine and rare.

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7348).

3494*
Italy, Tuscany, Principality of Lucca and Piombino, five
franchi, 1805, Elisa (sister of Napoleon) and Felice her
husband (KM.24.1). Small rim nicks, otherwise toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301
(lot 7553).
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3495*
Italy, Tuscany, Principality of Lucca and Piombino, five
franchi, 1808/7, Elisa (sister of Napoleon) and Felice her
husband (KM.24.3). Toned, good very fine.

$160

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301
(lot 7555).

3496
Italy, Tuscany, Charles Louis (under regency), silver
francescone (10 Paoli), 1806 (KM.C50.2). Minor weakness
on reverse, toned, very fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301
(lot 7590).

3497*
Italy, Venice, Paul Rainer (1779-1789), silver ducato not
dated, (KM.C.100). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7354).

3498*
Italy, Venice, Ludovico Manin (1789-1797) AR ducato,
(22.67 g), Francesco Barbaro, mintmaster, obv. S.M.V.
LVDOVICVS . MANIN, S. Marco enthroned right, Doge
kneeling left, rev. Lion of S. Marco standing left, head
facing, forepaw supporting open Gospel, tower to left in
background, around DVCATVS VENETVS, (CNI VIII 50,
Papadopoli 35, Paolucci 28). Toned, flan cracks, otherwise
very fine.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7355).



3499
Italy, Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele Il, centesimo, 1861M
(KM.1.1). A few with spots of verdigris but mostly
uncirculated with much mint red. (17)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
105 (lot 3372).

3500*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele Il, copper one centesimo, 1867M,
(KM.1.1); 1861N (KM.1.2) (illustrated). Uncirculated with
full mint bloom. (2)

$150

Ex Nomisma for the second coin as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1471) for (100 Euros)
with ticket.

3501

Italy, Vittorio Emanuele 11, copper one centesimo, 1867M,
(KM.1.1); 1862N (KM.1.2) (illustrated). Uncirculated with
full mint bloom. (2)

3502*

Italy, Vittorio Emanuele II, copper two centesimi, 1867T,
(KM.2.3). Uncirculated with some mint bloom, minor
striking edge flaw, scarce.

$150

$200

part
3503*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele I, copper five centesimi, 1861M,
(KM.3.2) (illustrated); 1862N (KM.3.3). First uncirculated
with much mint bloom, the second extremely fine. (2)
$150

3504*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle I1, silver fifty centesimi, 1861F (KM.
A4). Lightly toned with red and blue patination, extremely
fine and very rare.

$3,000

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1461) for (2,000 Euros) with ticket.

3505*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle II, silver fifty centesimi, 1862N
(KM.4.3). Lightly toned with red and blue patination nearly
uncirculated and very scarce.

$1,000

3506
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle Il, silver one lira, 1863T, 1867M
(KM.5a.1, 5a.2). Lightly toned, very fine - extremely fine.
)

$200

3507*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, silver one lira, 1867M (KM.5a.1).
Brilliant, uncirculated and scarce.

$500

3508*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, silver one lira, 1863T (KM.5a.2).
Toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1458) for (200 Euros) with ticket.

3509*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, silver two lire, 1863N (KM.6a.1).
Brilliant, uncirculated and very scarce.

$800



3510*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle I1, silver five lire, 1864N (KM.8.2).
Lightly toned, extremely fine/nearly uncirculated and very
scarce.

$1,200

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1438) for (700 Euros) with ticket.

3511*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, silver five lire, 1872M (KM.8.3).
Brilliant, nearly uncirculated and very scarce.

$150

3512*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, silver five lire, 1875M (KM.8.3).
Brilliant, nearly uncirculated and very scarce.

$150

3513*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle I1, silver five lire, 1876R (KM.8.4).
Brilliant, uncirculated and very scarce.

$300

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1451) for (200 Euros) with ticket.
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3514
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle I, silver five lire, 1876R, 1878R
(KM.8.4). Very fine - extremely fine. (2).

$250

part

3515*
Italy, Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele Il, silver five lire, 1877R
(KM.8.4); Vittorio Emanuele 111, twenty lire, 1928R Yr
VI 19th Anniversary of End of World War | (KM.70)
(illustrated). Toned, nearly extremely fine; brushed extremely
fine. (2)

$220

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301
(lot 7541, 7549).

3516*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, copper ten centesimi, 1862M,
(KM.11.1). Uncirculated with full mint bloom.

$400

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1466) for (350 Euros) with ticket.

3517*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, copper ten centesimi, 1866H
(Birmingham), (KM.11.3). Uncirculated, proof-like fields,
with full mint bloom.

$500

3518*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, copper ten centesimi, 1867H
(Birmingham), (KM.11.3). Toned, traces of mint red,
extremely fine or better.

$300



3519

Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, copper ten centesimi, 18670M

(Strasbourg), (KM.11.5); Umberto I, copper ten centesimi,

1894 B/l (Birmingham), (KM.27.1). Second coin with mint

red, good extremely fine, first coin good very fine. (2)
$100

3520
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele 11, silver twenty centesimi, 1863M,
(KM.13.1), (2); 1863T (KM.13.2); Umberto I, copper nickel
twenty centesimi 1894 KB, (KM.28.1). Extremely fine -
nearly uncirculated. (4)

$200

3524*
Italy, Umberto 1, silver five lire, 1879R (KM.20). Lightly
toned, nearly uncirculated and very scarce.

$400

3521*

Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, silver fifty centesimi, 1863M,

1867M (KM.14.1). Lightly toned with red and blue patination

for the first coin, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (2)
$200

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1463) for (100 Euros) with ticket for
1863M,

3522*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle I, silver two lire, 1863N (KM.16.1).
Peripheral golden patination, otherwise extremely fine or
better, rare.

$600

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1456) for (500 Euros) with ticket.

3523*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, silver two lire, 1863T (KM.16.2).
Good very fine and very scarce.

$300

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1455) for (300 Euros) with ticket.

3525*
Italy, Umberto I, silver five lire, 1879R (KM.20). Grey
patination, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$250

Ex H.D. Rauch, Auktion 80, June 1, 2007 (lot 1084), (260 Euros +).

3526
Italy, Umberto | (1878-1900), silver five lire, 1879R (KM.20).
Bright, nearly very fine.

$60

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
105 (lot 3373).

3527
Italy, Umberto I, silver two lire 1881R (KM.23); Vittorio
Emanuele 11, two lire 1912R (KM.46); 1911R (KM.52);
1914R (KM.55); nickel 1923R, 1936 [XIV], stainless steel
1940 [XVII1], 1941 [XIX], (KM.63, 78, 78a, 78b). Very fine
- nearly uncirculated. (8)

$500

3528*
Italy, Umberto I, silver two lire, 1884R (KM.23). Brilliant,
proof-like fields, uncirculated and very scarce.

$700



3529*
Italy, Umberto I, silver one lira, 1886R (KM.24.1), 1887M
(KM.24.2). Toned, good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated,
both scarce. (2)

$300

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1489) for (100 Euros) with ticket for the
second coin.

3530*
Italy, Umberto I, silver fifty centesimi, 1889R, (KM.26).
Good extremely fine.

$300

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1492) for (350 Euros) with ticket.

part
3531*
Italy, Umberto I, copper ten centesimi, 1893R (illustrated),
1894 B/I (Birmingham), (KM.27.1, 27.2). Both coins with
about full mint red, uncirculated. (2)
$200

3532*
Italy, Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele IlI, ten centesimi, 1894
(KM.27.1). Orange toning, lustrous uncirculated.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7320).
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part

3533*
Italy, Umberto |, copper two centesimi, 1898R, (KM.30),
one centesimo 1900R, (KM.29); Vittorio Emanuele IlI,
two centesimi 1903R, 1912R (illustrated), (KM.38, 41);
one centesimo 1904R, 1916R (KM.35, 40). Extremely fine
- uncirculated, a few with some mint bloom. (6)

$150

3534*
Italy, Umberto |, copper five centesimi, 1896R, (KM.31).
Uncirculated with full mint bloom.

$300

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1497) for (250 Euros) with ticket.

part

3535*
Italy, Umberto |, copper five centesimi, 1896R, (KM.31);
Vittorio Emanuele 111, five centesimi 1918R, (illustrated),
(KM.42); 1928R, 1938 [XVI], 1941 [XIX], (KM.59, 73,
73a). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated, a few with some
mint bloom. (5)

$180

3536*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 111, silver one lira, 1902R (KM.32).
Brilliant, nearly uncirculated and scarce.

$300

3537*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 111, silver one lira, 1906R (KM.32).
Brilliant, nearly uncirculated and scarce.

$200

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1561) for (100 Euros) with ticket.



3538*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 1, silver two lire, 1905R (KM.33).
Brilliant, nearly uncirculated and very scarce.

$800

part

3539*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele 111, one lira silver 1913R (KM.45)
(illustrated); 1917R (KM.57), nickel 1922R (KM.62), 1936
[XIV] (illustrated) rare, stainless steel 1939R [XVI11], 1942
[XX], (KM.77, 77a, 77b). Mostly extremely fine or nearly
uncirculated. (6)

$400

A

3540*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, silver two lire, 1914R (KM.55).
Brilliant, nearly uncirculated and scarce.

$150
In a slab as MS64.

3541
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele 111, twenty centesimi nickel 1908R
(KM.44); copper-nickel 1918R (milled edge), 1919R (plain
edge), nickel 1936 [XIV], stainless steel 1939 [XVIII], 1942
[XX], (KM.58, 75, 75b, 75d); nickel twenty five centesimi
1902R, (KM.36). Mostly extremely fine, a few nearly
uncirculated. (7)

$300

lot 3542 part
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3542*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele I11, ten centesimi 1911R, (illustrated),
(KM.51); 1937R, 1938 [XVI], 1941 [XIX], (KM.60, 74,
74a). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated first two with
mint bloom. (4)

$150

part

3543*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele 111, fiftyy centesimi nickel 1921R
(plain edge) (KM.61.1); 1921R (milled edge) (KM.61.2);
1936 [XIV] (illustrated), stainless steel 1939 [XVII], 1941
[X1X], (KM.76, 76a, 76b). Very fine - nearly uncirculated.
()

$300

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1588) for (250 Euros) with ticket for the
1936 coin.

3544*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle I11, silver ten lire, 1928R (KM.68.1).
Brilliant, uncirculated and very scarce.

$300

part

3545*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 111, silver ten lire, 1927R (KM.68.2),
1928R (KM.68.1); 1936R XIV (KM.80); five lire 1926R
(illustrated), 1930R (KM.67.1); 1927R, 1928R (KM.67.2);
1936R XIV (KM.79). Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated.
8

$600

3546*

Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle Il1, silver ten lire, biga reverse,

1929R (KM.68.2). Brilliant, uncirculated and very scarce.
$900

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1529) for (600 Euros) with ticket.



3547*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 111, silver twenty lire, 1927R year
VI (KM.69). Brilliant, uncirculated and very scarce.

$900

Ex Nomisma as Asta Sale 35 (lot 1519) for (5,600 Euros) with ticket.

3548*

Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 111, silver twenty lire, 1927R year

VI (KM.69). Brilliant, nearly uncirculated and very scarce.
$750

3549*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 111, silver twenty lire, 1928R year
VI 10th anniversary of end of WWI, (KM.70). Brilliant,
extremely fine and scarce.

$500

3550
Italy, Republic, one lira 1949R, two lire 1948R, five lire
1949R, ten lire 1949R, (KM.87-90); five hundred lire
1961R lItalian Unification centennial, (KM.99), 1965R,
Dante (KM.100); one thousand lire 1970, Rome Centennial
(KM.101). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$150
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part
3551*
Jamaica, Queen Victoria, cupro-nickel farthing 1888
(KM.15) (illustrated); Edward VII, cupro-nickel farthing,
1905 (KM.21) (illustrated); Jamaica, George VI, pennies,
1942 and 1947 (KM.32). Nearly brilliant uncirculated -
choice brilliant uncirculated. (4)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7357, 7360, 7361, 7362).

3552*
Jamaica, Queen Victoria, copper-nickel halfpenny,
1869 (KM.16); another, 1899 (KM.16). Toned, brilliant
uncirculated. (2)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7356, 7359).

3553*
Jamaica, Queen Victoria, halfpenny, 1888 (KM.18);
George V, penny, 1919 (KM.26). Uncirculated - brilliant
uncirculated. (2)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301
(lot 7600, 7604).



3554*
Japan, one hundred mon, undated (1835-70) (KM.C.7) with
four mon of Kanei Tsuho with 21 waves attached at bottom
right corner, all in copper, a mystery in that has it been cast
this way in error or is it part of a designed multiple casting
for some other purpose. Fine.

$100

From a very good collection purchased many years ago but without any
information supplied.

3555
Japan, twenty sen, Meiji year 3 (1870) (KM.Y.3); year 30
(1897) (KM.Y.24). Fine; extremely fine. (2)

$50

3556*
Japan, copper two sen, Meiji year 10 (1877), (KM.Y.16.2),
Taisho year 2 (1913) (KM.Y.16.2); fifty sen, Taisho year 12
(1923), (KM.Y.46); Showa year 11 (1936), year 21 (1946),
year 23 (1948), (KM.Y.50, 67, 69). Mostly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (5)

$100

3557
Japan, sen, yr34 (1901) (KM.Y.20). Uncirculated.
$80

In a slab by NGC as MS 64 RB.
Ex Mavin Sale 44 (lot 597).

3558

Japan, ten sen, Meiji year 38 (1905), year 41 (1908), year 44

(1911) (KM.Y.23, 29), Taisho year 2 (1913) (KM.Y.36.2);

others including Showa era (1922, 1928, 1933, 1939, 1940,

1941, 1943, 1944, 1946), (KM.Y.45, 49, 54, 58, 61, 61a,

61b, 64, 68). Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (13)
$120

3559*
Japan, fifty sen, Meiji year 38 (1905) (KM.Y.25) type
1; another year 42 (1909) (KM.Y.31). Good very fine -
extremely fine. (2)

$70

3560*
Japan, one yen, Meiji year 36 (1903) (KM.Y.A253). Brilliant
some minor patination on obverse, uncirculated.

$280
In a slab by NGC as MS62.

3561
Japan, Mutsubhito, silver yen, year 38 (1905), year 45 (1912)
with chop mark, (KM.Y.A25.3). Very fine - good very fine.
)

$120

3562
Japan, one yen, Meiji year 38 (1905), (KM.Y.A25.3); other
minor issues mostly pre WWII Emperor Yoshihiro (Taisho) or
Hirohito (Showa) period. Toned, yen extremely fine, others
fine - nearly uncirculated. (38)

$70



3563
Japan, one yen, Meiji year 45 (1912) (KM.Y.A25.3). Bright,
nearly extremely fine.

$70
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

3564*
Japan, Taisho, yen, year 3 (1914) (KM.Y.38). Toned,
extremely fine.

$100

3565
Japan, Yoshihito, yen, yr3 (1914) (KM.Y.38). Small edge
bump, toned, good very fine.

$80

3566
Japan, nickel five sen, Taisho era year 8 (1919), year 10
(1921) (KM.Y.43, 44); Showa era, year 7 (1932), 8 (1933),
15 (1940), (KM.48, 53, 57), 15 (1940 (KM.60), 17 (1942)
(KM.60a), 19 (1944) (KM.63), 21 (1946), (KM.Y.65).
Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated, several with full mint
bloom. (9)

$70

3567
Japan, one thousand yen, 2008, Ibaraki, enamelled silver
(KM.Y.154). FDC.

$80
In a slab by PCGS as PRE9DCAM.

3568*
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1766 mm 7
(Sch.458a) (KM.175.1), with oblique 1. Very fine.

$140

3569*
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1766 mm
7, recut 7 in date (Sch.458a) (KM.175.1). Nearly extremely
fine.

$100

3570*
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1796 mm
10, variety with 12 dots on obverse and 8 dots on reverse
(Sch.470c) (KM.175.2). Nearly extremely fine.

$100

3571
Keeling Cocos Islands, proof set of ten and twenty five rupees,
1977 (KM.PS1). In case of issue, nearly FDC. (2)

$100

3572*
Korea, Yi Hyong (1864-1897), proof-like silver one yang
year 501 (1892), obverse three character (KM.1112). Well
struck, with mottled obverse surface, FDC.

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 3521).

3573
Korea, Yi Hyong (1864-1897), copper nickel one quarter
yang year 502 (1893) (KM.1110); as emperor Kwang Mu,
another year 2 (1898) (KM.1117). Extremely fine. (2)

$70

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 3520).

part
3574*
Liechtenstein, Prince John Il, silver one krone 1900 (KM.
Y2); silver two kronen 1915 (KM.Y3) (illustrated). Both
nearly uncirculated, first lightly toned. (2)
$100

3575*
Liechtenstein, Prince John I, silver five kronen 1904 (KM.
Y4). Brilliant uncirculated.

$250



3576*
Liechtenstein, Prince John I1, silver five kronen 1904 (KM.
Y4). Toned, nearly uncirculated.

$250

3577*
Liechtenstein, Prince John I, silver five kronen 1910 (KM.
Y4). Lightly toned, extremely fine.

$150

3578*
Liechtenstein, Prince John I, silver five kronen 1915 (KM.
Y4). Brilliant good extremely fine.

$100

3579*
Liechtenstein, Prince John I, silver one frank 1924 (KM.
Y8); half frank 1924 (KM.Y7). Good extremely fine -
uncirculated, both lightly toned. (2)

$250
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3580*
Liechtenstein, Prince John 11, silver two franken 1924 (KM.
Y9). Good extremely fine.

$150

3581*
Liechtenstein, Prince John Il, silver five franken 1924 (KM.
Y10). Lightly toned, good extremely fine.

$400

3582*
Luxembourg, Wenceslas | (1353-1383), silver gros, issue
of 1380, obv. around WENCEL x DEI x GRA x LVC x
BRABx DV X, composite order-cross, rev. around MONETA
X NOVA x LVCEBVRGENS, arms of Luxembourg and
Bohemia with crown above, (Roberts 7751, Probst 148-1,
Boudeau 1870). Toned, good very fine, rare.

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 315
(lot 7237).

3583*
Luxembourg, Wenceslas 1l (1383-1388), silver gros, issue
of 1383-8, obv. around WENCEL ROMANOR Z BOHM
REX, eagle with head left, rev. around MONETA x NOVA
X LVCEBVRGENE, arms of Luxembourg and Bohemia
with crown above, (Roberts 8075, Boudeau 1873, Weiller
154, Probst L 163-1). Toned, ink number (300) on obverse,
otherwise well struck, extremely fine.

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7375).



3584*
Luxembourg, Josse (Jodok) of Moravia, (1388-1402), silver
gans, issue of 1388-97, obv. around +IODOC . mARCh
Z:DHS MORAVIE, coat-of-arms in trilobe, rev. around
BHDICT . SIT HOm-En DHI . IHV . XPI . mOnETA LUC
EHB, long cross pattee, (Weiller 157a). Toned, slight flan
crack, old ink number (304) on reverse, otherwise good
very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7376).

Tiny human faces can be seen in several of the letters on the obverse and
reverse.

part

3585*
Macau, five avos, 1952, 1967; ten avos, 1952, 1968; fifty
avos, 1952 (2), 1972, 1973, 1978; one pataca, 1952, 1968,
1975, 1980, 1983; five patacas, 1952, 1971, 1983, mint
five coin set, 1982 in wallet of issue (KM.1-7, 9, 20-24.2).
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (22)

$300

lot 3586

411

3586*
Malaya, Pahang, tin hat money, (tin tampang coinage), one
tamppang (69.90 g) (70x70x23 mms), cast at Pahang in Rabi
al Thani issued by Bendahara Sewa Raja Ahmad (1863-
1884), dated [12]81 = 1864 A.D., (M.3121 = Mit.3934,
Pridmore 56). With five holes in outer area, otherwise nearly
fine - very fine and very rare.

$200
Ex Spink & Son Ltd, London ¢.1980 with packet.

3587
Malaya, George VI, half cent, 1940 (KM.1); one cent, 1939
(KM.2); another 1943 (KM.6); five cents 1941, (KM.3); 1943
(KM.3a); 1950 (KM.7); ten cents 1939 (KM.4); 1943 (2),
(KM.4a); 1950 (KM.8). All uncirculated, copper with mint
red, others mostly with mint bloom. (10)

$100

3588
Malaya, George VI, five cents, 1939 (14), 1945, ten cents,
1941 (2) (KM.3 [14], 3a, 4 [2]), all silver issues. In 2x2
holders, very fine - extremely fine. (17)

$50

3589
Maldive Islands, Hasan Izz al-Din al-Ghazi (AH 1173-1180)
AD 1759-1767, silver/billon bodu or two larins, 1177
(1763), another, Muhammad Ghiyas al-Din Iskandar al-
Ghazi (AH 1180-1187) AD 1767-1773, bodu, 1182 (1768)
(KM.23.1, 26). Fine - very fine. (2)

$60

Ex Stan Goran Collection with his tickets and Robert Senior, England by
private treaty.

3590
Maldive Islands, Muhammad Muin al-Din Iskandar (AH
1213-1250) AD 1798-1835, bronze kuda or half larin, 1216
(1801), 1221 (1806), 1230 (1815), 123X (3), 1248 (1832),
124X (3), billon bodu or two larin, 1214 (1799) (KM.32,
33). Very fine or better. (11)

$80

Ex Stan Goran Collection with his tickets and Robert Senior, England by
private treaty.

3591
Maldive Islands, Muhammad Imad al-Din IV Iskandar (AH
1250-1300) AD 1835-1882, quarter larin, 1251 (1835),
1270 (1853) unpublished, 1298 (1880) (5), bronze kuda
or half larin, 1257 (1841), 1270 (1853) unpublished, 1276
(1859) (2), 1286 (1869) (4), 1292 (1875) (5), 1298 (1880),
billon bodu or two larin, 1294 (1877) (2) (KM.34, 35, 36).
Very fine or better. (23)

$100

Ex Stan Goran Collection with his tickets and Robert Senior, England by
private treaty.

3592
Maldive Islands, Ibrahim Nur al-Din Iskandar (AH 1300-
1318) AD 1882-1900, larin, 1300 (1882) (5) various sizes,
Muhammad Imad al-Din V Iskandar (AH 1318-1322) AD
1900-1904, larin, 1318 (1900), two lariat, 1319 (1901) (2)
legend varieties, four lariat, 1320 (1902) (5) all varieties
with and without sanat below date, line and serrated borders
(KM.37, 38, 39, 40, 40.1). Mostly extremely fine. (13)
$80

Ex Stan Goran Collection with his tickets and Robert Senior, England by
private treaty.



3593
Maldive Islands, Muhammad Shams al-Din Il Iskandar (AH
1322-1353) AD 1904-1935, larin, 1331 (1913) (3), four
lariat, 1331 (1913) (2), Decimal Currency issue proof set,
1960, some with surface spots, larin to fifty larin (KM.41-
48). Extremely fine or better. (11)

$50

Ex Stan Goran Collection with his tickets for last ruler and Robert Senior,
England by private treaty.

3594*
Malta, Knights Hospitallers of St John of Jerusalem,
Emmanuel de Rohan (1775-1797), grand master, AR two
scudi, 1796, obv. * . EMMANUEL DE ROHAN M. M, bust
right, rev. arms of the order on an oval shield on a maltese
cross, sumounted by a royal crown, with olive branches S 2
(KM.343, Sch. fig 2. [P1.22]). Toned, good very fine - nearly
extremely fine.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301
(lot 7625).

3595*
Malta, Knights Hospitallers of St. John of Jerusalem,
Ferdinand de Hompesch (1797-1799) fifteen tari, 1798
(KM.344). Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7381).

3596
Mauritius, George V, one cent 1922, two cents 1911, silver
quarter rupee 1935, half rupee 1934, rupee 1934, (KM.12,
13, 15, 16, 17). Copper uncirculated and mint red, silver
extremely fine. (5)

$150

412

part

3597*
Mauritius, George V, two cents, 1923 (KM.13); Portugal,
Carlos | & Amelia, one thousand reis, 1898 (KM.539);
Latvia, Riga, City Free medal iniron, 1917, (45mm). Toning,
uncirculated. (3)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 301
(lot 7619, 7627, 7687).

3598*
Mexico, 1910-1917 Revolutionary issue, Chihuahua, Hidalgo
del Parral, silver peso, 1913, (27.25 g), issued under Pancho
Villa, obv. H/ DEL/ PARRAL between arch of annulets and
half-wreath with berries, date below, rev. 1 PESO between
arch of annulets and half-wreath, annulet below, (KM.611,
G&B 79, Bailey 286.1, Grove 7781). Toned, weakly struck,
otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7387).



3599*
Mexico, Philip V, silver "pillar' type eight reales, 1734MF,
Mexico City Mint (KM.103). Lightly toned, nearly extremely
fine with some evidence of water wear.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 2241).

Believed to be from the ""Rooswijk'* which was built for the VOC **Chamber
of Amsterdam™ in 1737. On 9 January 1740, during its second journey to
the east, it sank on the sand bank of Goodwin Sands, about 8 km from
the British mainland. There were no known survivors. At the time, it was
captained by Daniel Ronzieres.

part

3600*
Mexico, United States, peso, 1910 (KM.453); Liechtenstein,
Prince John I, five kronen, 1904 (KM.4). Toned, extremely
fine - lustrous uncirculated. (2)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lots 7372, 7385).

3601*

Mexico, two peso, 1921 (KM.462); one centavo, 1873,

Mexico Mint (KM.391.6). Extremely fine or better. (2)
$100

3602

Mexico, one peso, 1873M, Mexico City Mint; 1873S,

Guanajuato Mint (KM.408.5, 408.4). Extremely fine. (2)
$120

3603
Monaco, Principality, Honore V (1819-1841), copper five
centimes 1837 MC, (KM.95.2) (2); one decime 1838 MC,
(KM.97.1). Fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

part

3604*

Monaco, Principality, Louis 11 (1922-1949), aluminium

bronze 50 centimes 1924, 1926 (illustrated), one franc 1924,

1926 (illustrated), two francs 1924 (2), 1926, (KM.110-115).

Extremely fine - uncirculated, most with mint bloom. (7)
$700

3605
Monaco, Principality, Louis Il (1922-1949), aluminium one
franc, two francs, (both undated but c.1943), (KM.120, 121),
five francs 1945 (KM.122); (slabed as MS 60); aluminium
bronze one franc, two francs (both undated but c.1945)
(KM.120a, 121a); ten francs 1946 (KM.123); twenty francs
1947, (KM.124). Extremely fine - uncirculated, most with
mint bloom. (7)

$200

The 1945 five francs in a slab by NNC as MS60.

3606
Monaco, Principality, Rainier 11l (1949-2005), aluminium
bronze ten francs 1950, twenty francs 1951, fifty francs
1950, 1962, (KM.130 - 132, 144); aluminium one hundred
francs 1950, 1956 (KM.133, 134), silver five francs 1960, ten
francs 1966 100th anniversary (KM.146); fifty francs 1974
(KM.152.1); one hundred francs commems. 1989, 1997,
1999 (KM.164-166); ten francs nickel-aluminium bronze
commems, 1974, 1982, 1989, (KM.151, 160, 162). Good
extremely fine - uncirculated, most with mint bloom. (15)
$400

3607*

Monaco, Principality, Honore V (1819-1841), pattern copper

five centimes 1838 MC, (KM.Pn3). Uncirculated, rare.
$600



3608*

Netherlands Low Countries, Kampen Province,

leeuwendaalder (lion daalder), 1667, Moor's head mintmark

(KM.35.3, D.4879, Del.862). Lightly toned, fine and rare.
$120

3609*
Netherlands Low Countries, Utrecht Province, leeuwendaalder
(lion daalder), 1641, no mintmark (KM.32.2, D.4863,
Del.856). Some dark spotting in shield, otherwise very fine
and scarce.

$150

3610*
Netherlands Low Countries, West Friesland Province,
leeuwendaalder (lion daalder), 1604, rosette mintmark
(KM.12, D.4868, Del.835). Weak in places, otherwise nearly
very fine.

$180

3611
Netherlands Low Countries, West Friesland Province,
leeuwendaalder (lion daalder), 1616, fleur de lis mintmark
(KM.14.2, D.4870, Del.836). Weak in places, fine - good
fine.

$100

414

3612*
Netherlands Low Countries, West Friesland Province,
leeuwendaalder (lion daalder), 1639, fleur de lis mintmark
(KM.14.2, D.4870, Del.836). Very fine.

$220

3613*
Netherlands Low Countries, Zwolle Province, leeuwendaalder
(lion daalder), 1648, fleur mintmark (KM.46, D.4885,
Del.866b). Lightly toned, nearly very fine.

$160

3614*

Netherlands, West Friesland, silver thirty stuivers

(Koggerdaalder), 1682, (KM.A66). Toned, fine and scarce.
$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7393).



3615*
Netherlands, Holland under Napoleon Lodewijk, fifty
stivers, 1808 Bee (Utrecht) (KM.28). Full mint bloom,
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$1,250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 2252).

3616
Netherlands, ten cents, 1826 (KM.53), 1890 (KM.80),
1896 (2), 1897 (2) (KM.116), 1906 (KM.136) and 1918
(KM.145). Very fine - extremely fine. (8)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
105 (lot 3416).

3617*
Netherlands, William 11, two and a half gulden, 1842
(KM.69.1). Light grey tone, attractive extremely fine and
very scarce.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 2255) and from the Prince Michael Andreevich of Russia (1920-
2008) Collection.

3618
Netherlands, twenty five cents, 1849 (KM.81), 1892, 1894
(2) and 1897 (KM.115). Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$160

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
105 (lot 3418).

3619

Netherlands, two and a half gulden, 1929, 1930 (26), 1931

(19), 1932 (7), 1933, 1937, 1938 deep hairlines, 1939 (2)

undated 1970 (KM.195), 1973 (KM.196); Netherlands East

Indies, 1943D (5) (KM.31). Very good - very fine. (66)
$1,100

415

3620
Netherlands, collection of Queen Juliana non-silver issue
coinage, one cent - two and a half gulden, 1948-1980 and
also some Queen Beatrix commemorative one and two and
a half gulden in 1980s (face value 130.39 gulden). Each coin
in a 2x2 holder and the collection stored in a Muntalbum,
fine - uncirculated. (220)

$60

3621

Netherlands, Netherlands Antilles, Curacao, Indies, 1922-
1964, assorted issues with much duplication, ten cents,
twenty five cents, quarter gulden, half gulden, one gulden,
two and a half gulden, all silver issues. Very fine - good very

fine. (406)
3622*

Netherlands East Indies, Sumatra, one eighth stuiver, 1822,
one quarter stuiver, 1826 (KM.287) half stuiver, 1826
(KM.285), one cent, 1840 (KM.290), two cents, 1839
(KM.291) token quarter stuiver, 1826 (KM.Tn1). Very fine
- extremely fine. (6)

$1,200

$120

3623*
Netherlands East Indies, William |, quarter gulden, 1827
(KM.301.1), half gulden 1826 (KM.302); gulden 1839
(KM.300a). Extremely fine; nearly extremely fine; polished
extremely fine. (3)

$200



part
3624*
Netherlands East Indies, one twentieth gulden, 1855
(KM.303) (2); one tenth gulden, 1854 (KM.304), 1907
(KM.309), 1919 (KM.311), 1945 (KM.318). Good
extremely fine - choice uncirculated. (6)
$200

part

3625*
Netherlands East Indies, quarter gulden, 1854 (KM.305),
1906 (KM.310), 1930 (KM.312), 1945 (KM.319); World
War II, homeland issues, one gulden, 1943D (KM.330); two
and a half gulden, 1943D (KM.331). The first good fine,
others nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (6)

$300

416

part

3626*
Netherlands East Indies, half cent 1908 (KM.306), 1914
(KM.314.1), 1945 (KM314.2); one cent 1859 (KM.307.2),
1914 (KM.315), 1942 (KM.317); two and a half cents 1908,
(KM.308), 1920 (KM.316); five cents, 1913 (KM.313).
Extremely fine - choice uncirculated. (9)

$250

3627
Norway, Oscar I, bronze five ore, 1902, (KM.349); Haakon
VI, 1907, 1919 (iron), 1937, 1944 (iron), 1953, (KM.364,
368, 368a, 388, 400); Olav V 1969 (KM.405); three skilling
or ten ore silver 1875, 1901 (KM.345, 350), Haakon VII,
1912, 1922, 1942 (zinc), 1948, (KM.372, 378, 389, 383);
Olav V, 1958 (KM.406); copper 1950 (KM.810). Fine -
uncirculated. (14)

$200

3628
Norway, Oscar Il, bronze one ore, 1899, (KM.352); Haakon
VII, 1907, 1918 (iron), 1942 (iron), 1949, 1957 (KM.361,
367, 367a, 387, 398); two ore 1899 (KM.353), Haakon VII,
1907, 1919 (iron), 1943 (iron), 1947, 1953, (KM.362, 371,
371a, 394, 399); Olav V, 1958, 1962 (KM.404, 410); copper
1950 (KM.810). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (14)

$300

3629
Norway, Oscar I, silver twenty five ore, 1876, (KM.354);
Haakon VII, copper-nickel 1914 (silver), 1923, 1945 (zinc),
1946, 1952, (KM.373, 382, 395, 384, 401); fifty ore silver
1900, (KM.356); Haakon VII, 1913 (near unc), 1922 (2),
1928, 1953, (KM.374, 379, 380, 386, 402); Olav V, 1959
(KM.408). Fine - uncirculated. (13)

$250



3630*
Norway, Oscar IlI, silver fifty ore 1898, (KM.356). 3635*
Uncirculated, with proof-like fields, rare in this condition. Norway, Haakon VII, bronze five ore 1907, (KM.364).
$300 Nearly uncirculated, rare in this condition.
$300

3631*
Norway, Oscar |1, silver krone 1877, (KM.357). Good very
fine, scarce.

$300
3636*

Norway, Haakon VII, commemorative, silver two kroner
1907, (KM.365). Uncirculated, rare.
$200

3632*
Norway, Oscar I, silver two kroner 1902, (KM.359). Toned,
nearly uncirculated, very scarce.
$600
Ex Coincraft, London, with ticket for £395. 3637*

Norway, Haakon VII, commemorative, silver two kroner
1907, (KM.366). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated, very
scarce.

$1,300

3638

Norway, Haakon VII, silver krone 1914, 1946, 1957,

(KM.369, 385, 397); Olav V 1971 (KM.409); Haakon VII,

silver two krone 1902, (KM.359). Fine - uncirculated. (5)
$200

3633*
Norway, Oscar I, silver twenty five ore 1896, (KM.360).
Nearly uncirculated, rare in this condition.

$200

3639

Norway, Haakon VII, silver two kroner 1917, (KM.370);
Olav V, silver ten kroner, (KM.413); Harold V, nickel-brass
twenty kroner commemoratives, 700th anniversary 1999
(KM.464); Vinland, 1999 (KM.465); Millennium, 2000
(KM.468). Lightly toned on ten kroner, others very fine
- uncirculated. (5)

Norway, Haakon VII, commemorative, Norway
Independence, silver two kroner 1906, (KM.363). Nearly
uncirculated, very scarce.

$200

417



3640*
Norway, Haakon VII, commemorative, Constitution
Centennial, silver two kroner 1914, (KM.377). Lightly
toned, nearly uncirculated, scarce.

$140

3641*
Norway, Haakon VII, nickel-brass ten ore 1942, (KM.391).
Uncirculated and rare.

$300

Most of the issue was melted down, only 9,967 survived.

3642*
Norway, Haakon VII, nickel-brass twenty five ore 1942,
(KM.392). Uncirculated and rare.

$250

Most of the issue was melted down, only 10,300 survived.

3643*
Norway, Haakon VII, nickel-brass fifty ore 1942, (KM.393).
Uncirculated and rare.

$400

Most of the issue was melted down, only 9,238 survived.

418



